



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17453/2025, CM APPL. 72047/2025 & CM APPL. 72048/2025**

AI RIFADAH COMPANY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Salman Khurshid and Mr. Aman Khullar, Senior Advocates with Ms. Lubna Naaz, Ms. Kamna Singh, Mr. Ajeet Kumar, Mr. Akash Saini, Mr. Pratyush Ranjan, Ms. Vaishali Singh, Advocates alongwith Mr. Umesh Pratap Singh, A.R. for Petitioner.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, CGSC with Ms. Usha Jamnal, GP, Mr. Mohammad Junaid Mahmood and Ms. Prajna Pandita, Advocates for R-1 to 4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

%

17.11.2025

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 05.02.2026.
2. On behalf of the respondents no. 1 to 4, learned counsel Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy has put in appearance and accepts notice, who may file affidavit in reply within four weeks. Two weeks thereafter shall be available to the petitioner to file rejoinder affidavit, if any.
3. In the meantime, we provide that any contract awarded pursuant to the subject tender shall be subject to further orders, which may be passed in this petition.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

NOVEMBER 17, 2025/Sumit