



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17453/2025**

AI RIFADAH COMPANY

.....Petitioner

Through: None

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms.Nyasa Sharma, proxy counsel for
Ms.Avshreya P.Rudy, Adv for R-1 to 4

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **13.07.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 28810/2026 (for supplying the documents u/S 151 given by respondent nos. 3 & 4 in terms of order dated 12.03.2026) & CM APPL. 28811/2026 (u/S 151 CPC seeking exemption from filing certified copies/ legible copies of the dim annexure)

Proxy counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 4 submits that she has not received copy of the applications. Let a copy of the applications be supplied to counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 4 within a week. Let reply to the applications, if any, be filed within four weeks with advance copy to counsel for the applicant. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

W.P.(C) 17453/2025

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent nos. 1 & 2. Let rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.

Counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 4 seeks some time to take instructions and file counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 3 & 4, if required. Let the same be filed within four weeks with advance copy to counsel for the



petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

As per memo of parties, respondent nos. 5 & 6 are located at Makkah and their service report is awaited. This Court has received copy of letters dated 23.04.2026 sent by the Ministry of Law and Justice to the Embassy of India at Saudi Arabia for effecting service of notices upon respondent nos. 5 & 6.

List on 09.12.2026.

REGISTRAR

JULY 13, 2026/sk